
POPULATION # JÖNKÖPING COUNTY

Population change 2012-2021 Population by age 2021

Population december 2021 Population change after 2012

Age Percentage shares Year Population

Municipality Sweden

W M Tot W M Tot W M Tot

0-5 7 7 7 7 7 7 2012 339 116 763

6-15 12 13 12 12 12 12 2013 341 235 1 503

16-18 3 4 4 3 3 3 2014 344 262 2 318

19-24 6 7 7 6 7 7 2015 347 837 2 825

25-44 24 26 25 26 27 26 2016 352 735 3 920

45-64 24 24 24 24 25 24 2017 357 237 3 783

65-79 16 15 15 15 14 15 2018 360 825 2 759

80+ 7 5 6 6 4 5 2019 363 599 1 721

2020 365 010 836

from 19-64 55 57 56 57 59 58 2021 367 064 1 198

######## - - #####

######## - - #####

Migration pattern 2021 Migration 2021

W M Tot Number of individuals

Number of in-migration In-migration from Out-migration to

from 19-24 år Västra Götalands län Västra Götalands län

Utlandet Stockholms län

Number of out-migration Stockholms län Skåne län

from 19-24 år Östergötlands län Utlandet

Skåne län Östergötlands län

Net migration Kronobergs län Kronobergs län

from 19-24 år Kalmar län Hallands län

Hallands län Kalmar län

Örebro län Örebro län

Uppsala län

Foreign born 2021 Number of women per 1 000 men, age 20-44 år, 2021

Percentage of population W M Tot

County 19 19 19

Awerage Sweden 20 20 20

485 713

1 591

2 152

725

725

454

996

2 337

1 631

823

1 279

1 583

2 501

1 312

1 237

1 165

235

226

250

219 Uppsala län

1 122

709

666

574

-153

3 384

-72

713485

1 891 1 493

81

713

5 583

5 943

5 458

1 738

6 296

1 574 2 552

2 239

1 127

674

905

1 198

########

619

516

290

960

11 041

########

3 312

12 239

1 063

Net-

migration

443

562

Net-

births

335428

1 168

586

695

691

949

769

County Sweden

778

1 495

1 546

486

910

382

330 000

335 000

340 000

345 000

350 000

355 000

360 000

365 000

370 000

375 000

2012 2015 2018 2021 0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100+

S
h

a
re

County Whole country

Age

2021



LABOUR MARKET 1(3) JÖNKÖPING COUNTY

Employed by area of work (night time population age 20-64) 2020

Percentage of economically active 2016-2020 Percentage born abroad of total population economical 

Percentage of population age 20-64 Whole active (age 20-64) 2020

Econimically active 2020

Percentage of population age 20-64 Whole

Women

Men

Total

Percentage of population with post secondary education age 20-64

Percentage of population with long post secondary education age 20-64 (≥3 years) age 20-64

County

County
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LABOUR MARKET 2(3) JÖNKÖPING COUNTY

Unemployment rate and job-seekers in market policy programmes (age 16-64)

.

Share vacant jobs per job-seeker

Number of redundancies per 1 000 recidents
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LABOUR MARKET 3(3) JÖNKÖPING COUNTY

Lergest commuting streams 2020

Commuting to Jönköping county from: Commuting from Jönköping county to:

W M Tot W M Tot

Västra Götalands län Västra Götalands län

Östergötlands län Stockholms län

Kronobergs län Kronobergs län

Hallands län Östergötlands län

Kalmar län Skåne län

Stockholms län Hallands län

Skåne län Kalmar län

Örebro län Uppsala län

Uppsala län Örebro län

Västmanlands län Södermanlands län

Commuting streams in total2016-2020

Year

Index for newly registered companies During 2021 registered 2 314 new companies in the county.
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REGIONAL ECONOMY JÖNKÖPING COUNTY

Average income, age 20-64, 2020 Tax capacity 2021

County Whole country County

Women Average value of tax rate

Men of which municipal tax

Total Tax base kr/resident

Tax base index

Whole country

Average value of tax rate

Gross regional product (GRP) 2020 of which municipal tax

County Whole country Tax base kr/resident

Per capita Tax base index

Per employed

Index for BRP per capita 2015-2019 Expenses per resident, mean 2020

County

Whole country

Minicipal expenses per resident 2020, average for the county

Complete residences in newly built houses Demographic dependency ratio 2021

County Whole country

Calculation: Population (total) / population (age 20-64)

Index

1,77
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HEALTH, CARE AND SOCIETY JÖNKÖPING COUNTY

Average age at first childs birth Activity- and sick pay 2021

2020 Percentage of population (age 16-64) Whole

County country

County Fulltime

Whole country All

Retired by age 2021

Child care 2020 Percentage of population (age 65-) %

Registered children, percent Whole County

County Sweden

Pre-school, age 1-5 85 85

School recreation centres, age 6-9 76 82

School recreation centres, age 10-12 19 20

Home daycare nurseries, age 1-5 2 1 Elderly care 2020

Home daycare nurseries, age 6-9 0 0 Percentage of population (age 65-) Whole

County

Homecare

Special accomodation

Greenhouse gas emissions per capita  2019

Percentage of population (age 80 and older)

County County

Whole country Homecare

Special accomodation

Number of sickdays

Reported crimes per 1 000 residents

tons/capita Index
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DEFINITIONS JÖNKÖPING COUNTY

country

Completed residences in newly built houses

Multi-dwelling buildings refer to the number of completed flats.

Greenhouse gas emissions

Emissions of CO2, CH4, N2O, HFC, PFC and SF6 from all sectors of the economy.

Migration surplus

The migration surplus is calculated as the net amount between the number of people migrating to the

municipality/county and people migrating from the municipality/county.

Number of sick days

The number of sick days is defined as the number of days with entitled payment from public insurance systems

and from the Social Insurance Agency. The number of sick days with entitled payment from employers is not

included.

Reported redundancy notices

The statistics only refer to redundancies affecting more than five employees.

Tax base

The municipal tax base consists of taxable income from physical individuals. The tax capacity is calculated as the

tax base in Swedish crowns per resident at the start of the assessment year.

Unemployment

Share of registerbased population (age 16-64) that does not have an employment.

Value added/GRP

Gross Regional Product (GRP) is the regional equivalence to Gross National Product (GNP). GRP is equivalent to

the value of all production of gods and services in a region, which is stated in current market prices. The sum of

all regions’ GRP is equivalent to the national GNP.

Sources:

Swedish Employment Service 

Swedish Companies Registration Office Swedish Companies Registration Office 

Swedish National Council for Crime Prevention 

Swedish Social Security Agency 

Jönköping County Council

Swedish National Agency for Education

The National Board of Health and Welfare

Statistics Sweden (SCB)

National emissiondatabase
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